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Shri C. Subramaniam: After we 
found that US aid would not be avail-
able, we formed another schedule of 
actions or targets, we are sticking to 
that. By the middle of this year, if 
it becomes necessary, we may go in 
for global tenders. 

,Shri Ramanatha. Chettiar: From 
the answers given by tlhe hon. Minister 
to the various supplementaries, are 
we to understand that Government 
being averse to foreign equity parti-
cipation in this Bokaro steel plant, 
the American investors are not show-
ing any interest in this project? 

Shrl C. Subramaniam: Our policy 
is quite clear. With reference to this 
policy, if any party shows interest, we 
shall take advantage of it. We are 
not going to change our policy for the 
purpose of somebody else taking in-
terest in it. 

Shrl Joachim Alva: We acquired a 
lot of experience in building up 
ROUTkeia and Bhilai. In view of the 
experience acquired, will our financial 
responsibility become less in putting up 
this plant? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: To the ex-
tent our efficiency has improved, to 
that extent we wiH have advantages 
also. 

Shrl Shiukn: What are the reasons 
that prompted the Government to form 
a new company, the Bokaro Steel Ltd., 
instead of bringing this project also 
under the purview of Hindustan Steel 
Limited? 

Shri C. Subramanlam: Hindustan 
Steel Ltd. has already wide responsi-
bilities, running three plants, expan-
ding three plants and building one 
special steel plant. '11herefore, con-
sidering the volume of work they have 
to turn out, we thought a separate cor-
poration would ,be able to devote its 
sole attention to the Bokaro problem. 

Coal Quotas for states 
+ 

• f Shri Ramaehandra 1JJaka: 
1151. L Shrl Dhuleshwar Meena: 

Will the Minister of Steel, M1aes 

aad Heavy Ea&iaeeri1lc be pleaaed to 
state; 

(a) whether ~  have re-
vised the allocations of coal quotas to 
different States; 

(b) if so, the basis of this revision; 
and 

(c) the quota allocated to difterent 
States for 1964-65 and what was tor 
1963-64 and how much of it was 
actually utilised by them? 

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry 
of Steel, MUtes and Heavy ~  
(Shri P. C. Sethi): (a) to (c). With 
increased production of coal and easy 
transport position, it is possible to meet 
the entire demand at coal for varioW! 
categories of consumers. At present 
there are no quota restrictions, and, 
subject to grade-wise entitlement, con-
sumers can ask for additional quanti-
ties of coal irrespective of their quota. 
A statement indicating the quotas of 
coal allocated to different States during 
the year 1963-64 and the despatches 
of coal to these States during the 
period April 1963 to February 1964 is 
laid on the Table of the House [Plac-
ed in Library, See No. LT-2773/64]. 
For 1964-65, although there are no 
quota restrictions, for purposes of bulk 
allotment of wagons on a regular 
basis, the existing quotas are being 
continued. 

Shri Dhuleshwar Meeaa: Are the 
quotas allotted to the various Statel 
sufficient for the year 1964-65; if not, 
what are the reasons 1Jhereof and steps 
taken by the Government to tulfil the 
requirement. 

The Minister Of Steel, Mines aad 
Heavy Engineering (Shrl C. Subra-
manlam): As stated in the main ans-
wer, there is no question of quota now. 
Even if the requirements are more, 
over and above the quota, coal will 
be available. 

Shri Dhuleshwar Meena: Have some 
State Coal Controllers complalned of 
rigidity in rationalisation of coal trans-
port? What are the steps the Govern-
ment is going to take to Introduce fur-
ther relaxation In movement? 
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8hri C. Subrama.JUam: l1here is no 
difficulty even with regard to the 
movement now. As a matter of fact, 
wagons are being surrendered becalUe 
there is not sufficient demand. 

Shri Nambiar: May I know wht>-
ther the Government are aware that in 
spite of the improved position in 
wagons, sufficient coal is still not 
made available to the industries in 
the South, and they have made 

~  complaints about it? 

8hri C. Subramanlam: I think this 
should have been some time in the 
past. All their requirements, what-
ever their demand, are being met oow. 
As far as the South is concerned, we 
also move coal by coastal shipping. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know 
whether, after this relaxation, the coal 
will be supplied in adequate quantities 
for filling the coal dumps which, ac-
cording to the Minister's predecessor, 
were established for having coal to 
supply coal regularly? I would like to 
know whether coal will be available 
there, and the extra coal will be given 
to the dumps, or the dumps, on which 
money has been spent, are going to be 
closed? 

Shri C. Subramalliam: The dumps 
were to be brought into existence for 
the purpose Of meeting scarcity, so that 
the various requirements of a region 
could be met. But now that the trans-
port position is also easy, there is no 
necessity for the dumps. As a matter 
of fact, any consumer can get his coal 
direct. 

Mr. Speaker: They will remain 
there; they are not needed now. 

Shrl S. M. Baaerjee: AI!: that time 
there was no coal at the dwnps; now 
coal is available. Government spent 
a lot of money on them. Will they be 
used for any purpose? . 

Mr. Speaker: He has explained it. 
Mr. Yashpal Singh. 
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Shri D. N. 'Diwar)': May I know 
whether the Minister is aware that 
there is a place on the map called 
North Bihar and in spite of the relaxa-
tion in wagons position, the transport 
bottleneck is so much there that coal 
does not reach that place in sufficient 
quantity, and the Minister in answer 
to a question said that he would look 
int.o the matter but so far no arrange-
ment had been made. 

Mr. Speaker: The question should 
not be so long. 

Shri C. Subramaniam: I have heard 
of this region; I have not visited this 
region. There are some difficulties 
and we are trying to tackle and solve 
them. 

Shri Basappa: May I know whether 
there is larger production of inferior 
type of coal and if so, how this 
inferior type of coal is used? 

Shri C. Subramalliam: The surplus 
is mainly in the lower grade coal but 
lower grade coal is allowed to be used 
more and more for brick kilns, etc. 

Shri S. N. Chaturved1: May I know 
if the relaxation of the restriction haa 
resulted in more coal being lifted 
from the pit heads and transported to 
various parts of the country? 

Shrl C. Subramaniam: Initially 
there was more movement of coal 
The users have built up stocks and, 
therefore, there is now SOme hesitancy 
to purchase more coal That is why 
there is some slump. 
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Shri Kapur SiD&'h: Sir, I request 
that ll64 and ll67 may be answered 
along with ll58 as they are allied 
~  and can be discussed 
together. 

8bri Manubhal Shah: The party 
seems to have withdrawn question 
No. ll64; and ll67 is a different 
~  

IrOD Ore Price 

·1158. Shri P. B. Chakranrti: Will 
the Minister of International Trade 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that there 
has been a continuing fall in the price 
of iron ore in the international 
market; 

(b) whether Brazil and Sweden 
have brought down their prices, 
thereby putting India at a disadvan-
tage; 

(c) the extent to which India had 
to reduce the price of iron are last 
year and this year; and 

(d) the steps taken to reduce 
freight costs which come to nearly 60 
per cent of the price of are? 

The Minister of International Trade 
(Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b). 
Yes, Sir. 

(e) The reduction varies from 4,92 
per cent to 10'SO per cent depending 
on the grade of ore. 

(d) In regard to railway freight, 
Iron OT& is subjected to a reduced 
railway supplementary charge of 5 
per cent On total freight as compared 
to 12 per cent levied on general 
merchandise. Rebate is also allowed 
on low grade iron are moved for ex-
port from Rajasthan to Kandla. The 
possibility of further relief is being 
examined. For ~ reduction 
in Shipping freight, ports capable of 
TP.ceiving large ore carriers with pro-
ruion for stepping up the loading 
rate are being developed. 

Shri P. K. Chakraverti: Taking into 
account that the freight charge comes 

to nearly two-thirds of the total cost 
of iron ore, is the Govt. trying to im-
prove he capacity of ports to take in 
heavy freighters? 

Shri Manubhai Shah: Yes, Sir; 
that is in the master plan on the 
development of export of iron ore 
which 1 had laid on the Table of the 
House. It is clearly stipUlated that 
the freighters' size will be increased 
from the present 20,000 tons to almost 
65,000 tons and the discharge capa-
city to about 2000 to 2500 tons per 
hour from the present 20 tons per 
hour. For that we are investing 
Rs. 305 crores in the next seven years 
on the entire development of the 
master plan for export of iron are. 

8hri P. K. Chakraverti: A delega-
tion from India visited eastern parts 
of Europe recently. What is the 
result! 

Shri Manubhai Shah: As a result of 
the tour of Eastern Europe, additional 
sale of iron are to the extent of 2.1 
million tons has been accomplished. 

Shri Basappa: Since the reduction 
of railway freight is the most ~ impor-
tant thing in the export of iron are, 
what is being done in co-ordination 
with the Railway Minister to re-
arrange and expand the railway lines? 

Shri Manubhai Shah: The first 
thing is dieselisation and packed 
trains. Larger type of BOX wagons 
are being introduced. It will be a 
whole-sale packed train. It will move 
through diesel engine so that it is not 
to stop at intermediate stations and 
directly embark at the port. All the 
steps are being taken. Many changes 
are made. Loops are being added. 
Many times, loops are being added; 
IOmewhere the gauge is being 
changed, and in some cases additional 
parallel lines are being constructed. 
More than Rs. 150 crares programme 
is involved in the rail transport 
development. 
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